market exchange rates and adopting positive response measures. For the export business, the Group shall quote that pursuant

to the expected value of exchange rate changes with respect to external business contracts under negotiation. The exchange

rate floating ranges and the risks to be borne by both parties shall be clearly specified in relevant provisions during negotiations.

For the import business, each entity of the Group is required to grasp the import settlement opportunities.

Annual Report 2012145

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2012

Renminbi Yuan

X. Other Significant Events (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk  (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the Japanese

yen, United States dollar, Great British pound and Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total

profit. As the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other currencies are not significant, their sensitivity

analyses are omitted here.

2012

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in total profit

Increase/

(decrease) in

shareholders’

equity*

Japanese yen

If RMB strengthens against Japanese yen +10% 12,293,303 —

If RMB weakens against Japanese yen -10% (12,293,303) —

United States dollar

If RMB strengthens against United States dollar +10% (10,819,666) —

If RMB weakens against United States dollar -10% 10,819,666 —

Great British pound

If RMB strengthens against Great British pound +10% 4,345,897 —

If RMB weakens against Great British pound -10% ( 4,345,897) —

Canadian dollar

If RMB strengthens against Canadian dollar +10% 341,203 —

If RMB weakens against Canadian dollar -10% ( 341,203) —

*  excluding retained earnings.

Zhuzhou Csr Times Electric Co., Ltd. 146

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2012

Renminbi Yuan

X. Other Significant Events (continued)

3. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk  (continued)

2011

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in total profit

Increase/

(decrease) in

shareholders’

equity*

Japanese yen

If RMB strengthens against Japanese yen +10% 23,074,064 —

If RMB weakens against Japanese yen -10% (23,074,064) —

United States dollar

If RMB strengthens against United States dollar +10% (11,285,729) —